HOUSE BILL No. 2436

By Committee on Vision 2020

1-16

AN ACT concerning the boards of cosmetology and barbering; inspection of dual licensed facilities; amending K.S.A. 65-1907 and repealing the existing section.

3 4 5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12 13

14

15

16

17 18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

1

2

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. K.S.A. 65-1907 is hereby amended to read as follows: 65-1907. Except as otherwise provided, the chairperson, with the approval of the board, shall employ inspectors to inspect schools, salons and clinics and the inspectors shall perform all of the inspection duties of the board, as required by this act, rules and regulations of the board and sanitation standards adopted by the secretary of health and environment pursuant to K.S.A. 65-1,148 and amendments thereto. The chairperson, with the approval of the board, may designate the Kansas board of barbering inspectors to perform routine inspections of dual-licensed salons and barber shops and the inspectors shall perform all of the inspection duties of the board, as required by this act, rules and regulations of the board and sanitation standards adopted by the secretary of health and environment pursuant to K.S.A. 65-1,148, and amendments thereto. The board shall provide training to the inspectors to enable the inspectors to provide current information to school, salon and clinic personnel regarding requirements of applicable statutes and regulations. It shall be the duty of the board to determine the number of hours and practice work required of students in each subject of cosmetology, nail technology, esthetics and electrology taught in a licensed school.

- Sec. 2. K.S.A. 65-1907 is hereby repealed.
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the statute book.